23.2 The documents that will be available for inspection are:

23.2.1 the existing and new articles of association of the company;

23.2.2 the rules of the new employee share incentive schemes;

23.2.3 the consent letters referred to in paragraph 17 above;

22

23.2.4 the independent reporting accountants report on the pro forma financial information of Italtile, which
report is attached as Annexure 2 to this circular;

23.2.5 the independent expert’s opinion referred to in paragraph 8.1 above;

23.2.6 the company’s annual financial statements for the three years ended 30 June 2004, 2005 and 2006; and

23.2.7 the agreements referred to in paragraph 13 above.

Signed in Bryanston, Johannesburg by G A M Ravazzotti in his capacity as Chairman of Italtile and on behalf of the
remaining directors of Italtile in terms of the powers of attorney granted to him by each director of the company.

By order of the board

ITALTILE LIMITED

20 June 2007

Registered office

The Italtile Building
Corner William Nicol Drive and Peter Place
Bryanston
2021

23

Annexure 1

PRO FORMA BALANCE SHEET AND INCOME STATEMENT

PRO FORMA BALANCE SHEET

June 2006

Before Adjustments After
R’m R’m R’m

ASSETS

Non-current assets 550.0 – 550.0

Current assets 567.0 0.7 567.7

1 117.0 0.7 1 117.7

Issued capital and reserves

Ordinary share capital and premium 27.0 – 27.0

Shares issued for empowerment purposes – 411.0 411.0

Treasury shares (48.0) (411.0) (459.0)

Share option reserve 3.0 48.4 51.4

Non-distributable reserves 14.0 – 14.0

Accumulated profits 768.0 48.7 719.3

764.0 (0.3) 763.7
Minority interest 30.0 1.0 31.0

Non-current liabilities 11.0 – 11.0

Current liabilities 312.0 – 312.0

1 117.0 0.7 1 117.7

NAV per ordinary share 4 387 952.5 4 391 820.9

Tangible NAV per ordinary share
– excluding goodwill and intangible assets 4 387 952.5 4 391 820.9

24

PRO FORMA INCOME STATEMENT

June 2006

Before Adjustments After
R’m R’m R’m

Revenue (1 418.0) – (1 418.0)

Continuing operations (1 418.0) – (1 418.0)
Discontinuing operations – – –

Operating income (338.0) – (338.0)

Continuing operations (338.0) – (338.0)
Discontinuing operations – – –

Amortisation of intangibles – – –

Income from operations (338.0) – (338.0)
Income from investments (9.0) – (9.0)
Net financing cost (5.0) – (5.0)

Income before taxation and abnormal items (352.0) – (352.0)
Abnormal items – 48.7 48.7

Income before taxation (352.0) 48.7 (303.3)
Income tax expense 111.0 – 111.0

Net income of the group (241.0) 48.7 (192.3)
Income from associates – – –
Minority interest 8.0 – 8.0

Income attributable to ordinary shareholders in Italtile (233.0) 48.7 (184.3)

Weighted average number of shares in issue 18 677 18 677

Issue of shares for cash 2 000.00 2 000
BEEco’s (2 000)
Franchisees
Staff (582) (582)

�������� ��������

18 095 18 095
�������� ��������

Reconciliation between earnings and headline earnings:
Income attributable to ordinary shareholders (233.0) (184.3)
Profit on sale of property, plant and equipment, net of
impairment charge (4.0) (4.0)
Impairment of investments – –
Losses on sale of discontinuance of operations – –
Associates – –

Discontinued operations – –
Other – –

Goodwill – –
Other – –

Headline earnings (237.0) (188.3)

Basic earnings per ordinary shares (cents) 1 287.65 1 018.51
Headline earnings per ordinary shares (cents) 1 309.75 1 040.62

Adjustment 1:

Bridging finance cost on the basis that it is not included in the R10 million:
Dr ABSA transaction cost 300 000
Cr Bank (300 000)

Adjustment 2:

IFRS 2 cost of BEE transaction:
Dr IFRS 2 cost 48 360 000
Cr IFRS 2 reserve (48 360 000)

25

PRO FORMA BALANCE SHEET

December 2006

Before Adjustments After
R’m R’m R’m

ASSETS

Non-current assets 655.0 – 655.0

Current assets 578.0 0.7 578.7

1 233.0 0.3 1 233.7

Issued capital and reserves

Ordinary share capital and premium 27.0 – 27.0
Shares issued for empowerment purposes – 411.0 411.0
Treasury shares (45.0) (411.0) (465.0)
Share option reserve – 48.4 48.4
Non-distributable reserves 21.0 – 21.0
Accumulated profit 842.0 (48.7) 793.3

845.0 (0.3) 844.7
Minority interest 29.0 1.0 30.0

Non-current liabilities 11.0 – 11.0

Current liabilities 348.0 – 348.0

1 233.0 0.7 1 233.7

NAV per ordinary share 4 815 957.7 4 814 304.6

Tangible NAV per ordinary share (excluding goodwill
and intangible assets) 4 815 957.7 4 814 304.6

Adjustment 1:

Bridging finance cost on the basis that it is not included in the R10 million:

Dr ABSA transaction cost
Cr Bank

Adjustment 2:

IFRS 2 cost of BEE transaction:
Dr IFRS 2 cost
Cr IFRS 2 reserve

26

PRO FORMA INCOME STATEMENT

December 2006

Before Adjustments After
R’m R’m R’m

Revenue – – –

Continuing operations – – –
Discontinuing operations – – –

Operating income (185.0) – (185.0)

Continuing operations (185.0) – (185.0)
Discontinuing operations – – –

Amortisation of intangibles – – –

Income from operations (185.0) – (185.0)

Income from investments – – –
Net financing cost (7.0) – (7.0)

Income before taxation and abnormal items (192.0) – (192.0)

Abnormal items – 48.7 48.7

Income before taxation (192.0) 48.7 (143.3)

Income tax expense 61.0 – 61.0

Net income of the group (131.0) 48.7 (82.3)

Income from associates – – –
Minority interest 5.0 – 5.0

Income attributable to ordinary shareholders in Italtile (126.0) 48.7 (77.3)

Weighted average number of shares in issue 18 677 18 677

Issue of shares for cash – 2 000.00 2 000

BEEco’s – (2 000)
Franchisees – –
Staff (529) (529)

�������� ��������

18 148 18 148
�������� ��������

Reconciliation between earnings and headline earnings:

Income attributable to ordinary shareholders (126.0) (77.3)

Profit on sale of property, plant and equipment, net of
impairment charge – –

Impairment of investments – –

Losses on sale of discontinuance of operations – –

Associates – –

Discontinued operations – –
Other – –

Goodwill – –
Other – –

Headline earnings (126.0) (77.3)

Basic earnings per ordinary shares (cents) 694.29 425.94